

No. 33887-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

FILED
APR 14, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CORY WAYNE ROBERTS

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PEND OREILLE COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Patrick A. Monasmith

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 731-3279
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

E. ARGUMENT..... 7

Issue 1: Whether the court erred by finding the defendant lacked standing to challenge an admittedly unlawful search where the defendant asserted a possessory or ownership interest over the vehicle and claimed possession of the jacket and contraband, where the defendant was personally subjected to an unlawful detention so as to confer standing, and where the defendant met automatic standing principles..... 7

- a. The State properly conceded and the trial court properly found the ongoing detainment of the driver and Mr. Roberts were not supported by articulable suspicion of criminal activity, thus vitiating the subsequent consent to search the vehicle..... 8
- b. Mr. Roberts had a reasonable expectation of privacy in the place searched and the item(s) seized; he, therefore, had standing to challenge the unlawful search described above..... 12
- c. Mr. Roberts also had standing to challenge the illegal detention and subsequent unlawful search, because he was personally illegally detained..... 16
- d. Mr. Roberts had automatic standing to challenge the unlawful search and seizure based on his possession of the pipe..... 19

Issue 2: Whether the court erred by failing to suppress the defendant’s confessions when the deputy interrogated Mr. Roberts without *Miranda* warnings after locating contraband in the vehicle..... 24

Issue 3: Whether, in the unlikely event Mr. Roberts is unsuccessful in this appeal, this Court should deny any imposition

of appellate costs due to Mr. Roberts' inability to pay29

F. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	7, 30, 31
<i>State v. Creach</i> , 77 Wn.2d 194, 461 P.2d 329 (1969), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	26
<i>State v. Erho</i> , 77 Wn.2d 553, 463 P.2d 779 (1970).....	29
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 159 Wn.2d 402, 150 P.3d 105 (2007).....	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 146 Wn.2d 328, 45 P.3d 1062 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	24
<i>State v. Lavaris</i> , 99 Wn.2d 851, 664 P.2d 1234 (1983).....	25, 28, 29
<i>State v. Michaels</i> , 60 Wn.2d 638, 374 P.2d 9889 (1962).....	20, 22
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 95 Wn.2d 170, 622 P.2d 1199 (1980).....	19-23

Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Barwick</i> , 66 Wn. App. 706, 833 P.2d 421 (1992).....	9, 11
<i>State v. Cantrell</i> , 70 Wn. App. 340, 853 P.2d 479 (1993), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> , 124 Wn.2d 183 (1994).....	9-11
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 73 Wn. App. 844, 871 P.2d 656 (1994).	8
<i>State v. Coss</i> , 87 Wn. App. 891, 943 P.2d 1126 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 87 Wn. App. 891 (1998).....	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 16 Wn. App. 417, 558 P.2d 297 (1976).....	26, 27

<i>State v. Dugas</i> , 109 Wn. App. 592, 36 P.3d 577 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Foulkes</i> , 63 Wn. App. 643, 821 P.2d 77 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 42 Wn. App. 331, 711 P.2d 1057 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 80 Wn. App. 544, 910 P.2d 1290 (1995).....	9, 11, 12, 25, 26, 28
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 68 Wn. App. 843, 845 P.2d 1358 (1993).....	13, 14, 20
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 165 Wn. App. 385, 267 P.3d 524 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , No. 72102–0–I, 2016 WL 393719 (Wash. App. Jan. 27, 2016).....	30
<i>State v. Takesgun</i> , 89 Wn. App. 608, 949 P.2d 845 (1998).....	10, 11, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. Tijerina</i> , 61 Wn. App. 626, 811 P.2d 241 (1991).....	8-11
<i>State v. Wisdom</i> , 187 Wn. App. 652, 349 P.3d 953 (2015).....	24

Federal Authorities

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966).....	5, 10, 12, 24-29
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128, 99 S.Ct. 421, 58 L.Ed.2d 387 (1978).....	14, 17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)..	9, 25, 26
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383 (1995).....	25
<i>United States v. Portillo</i> , 633 F.2d 1313 (9 th Cir. 1980).....	13, 14
U.S. Const. amend IV.	8, 13

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

RCW 69.50.4013(1).....21

RCW 69.50.412.....21

Wash. Const. art. I, §7.....8, 13, 19, 21
